Pro Forma(1)

2002

Statement of operations data:
Net sales $ 681.2 $ �  $ 681.2
Costs and expenses:
Cost of products sold $ 496.8 $ �  $ 496.8
Selling, general and administrative 140.3 �  140.3
Depreciation and amortization 28.8 �  28.8
Interest expense 8.1 12.4 (a) 20.5 (a)
Other expense (income), net 2.3 (1.4)(b) 0.9 (b)
Restructuring and severance (2.6) �  (2.6)

Total $ 673.7 $ 11.0 $ 684.7

Loss before income taxes $ 7.5 $ (11.0) $ (3.5)
Income tax expense 0.5 �   (c) 0.5 (c)

Income (loss) before cumulative effect of accounting change $ 7.0 $ (11.0) $ (4.0)

Edgar Filing: OMNOVA SOLUTIONS INC - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 282

P-2

Edgar Filing: OMNOVA SOLUTIONS INC - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 283

Table of Contents

OMNOVA SOLUTIONS INC.

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations

for the Nine Months Ended August 31, 2003

(dollars in millions)

Nine Months Ended
August 31, 2003 Adjustments(2)

Pro Forma(2)

Nine Months Ended
August 31, 2003

Statement of operations data:

Net sales $ 506.8 $ �  $ 506.8
Costs and expenses:
Cost of products sold $ 383.3 $ �  $ 383.3
Selling, general and administrative 102.9 �  102.9
Depreciation and amortization 20.3 �  20.3
Interest expense 10.2 4.9 (a) 15.1 (a)
Other expense (income), net 2.2 (0.9)(b) 1.3 (b)
Restructuring and severance 7.3 �  7.3
Deferred financing costs write-off 3.1 (3.1) �

Total $ 529.3 $ 0.9 $ 530.2

Loss before income taxes $ (22.5) $ (0.9) $ (23.4)
Income tax benefit �  �  �

Net loss $ (22.5) $ (0.9) $ (23.4)

(1) Pro forma fiscal 2002 has been adjusted to give effect to (i) the offering of our outstanding notes, (ii) the termination of our receivables
sale program, (iii) the repayment of all amounts outstanding under our old credit facility and (iv) initial borrowings under our new credit
facility. The line items have been adjusted as follows:

(a) Interest expense has been adjusted for the issuance of $165.0 million aggregate principal amount of senior secured notes at an
interest rate of 11.25% and an average of $45.5 million of borrowings for the period under our new credit facility at an assumed rate